Payments to the fund during the year		   (47,337)	 (515,834)
		  Closing liability		   180,536 	  122,337

	 Expense recognized is as follows:
		  Current service cost		   243,637 	  187,752
		  Net interest (income)/ cost		   (18,695)	  25,979
					   224,942 	  213,731

	 Remeasurement gain recognized in other comprehensive income:
		  Remeasurement gain on defined benefit obligation		   56,303 	  21,429
		  Remeasurement gain on plan assets		   63,103 	  16,583
					   119,406 	  38,012

				   2021	 2020

	 Significant actuarial assumptions used were as follows:
		  Withdrawal rate	 Low	 Low
		  Mortality rate 	 Adjusted SLIC 2001-2005
		  Discount rate		  10.00%	 9.25%
		  Salary increase rate		  10.00%	 9.25%
		  Weighted average duration of the obligation	 10.09 years	 10.46 years

	 The calculation of the defined benefit obligation is sensitive to assumptions set out above. The following table summarizes
how the impact on the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) as
a result of a change in respective assumptions:

	 Impact on defined benefit obligation

		  Change in	 Increase in	 Decrease in
		  assumption	 assumption	 assumption

	 (Rupees ‘000)

	 Discount 	 1%	  (133,781)	  165,214
	 Salary increase	 1%	  128,721 	  (109,977)
	 Withdrawal	 10%	  1,018 	  (1,027)

		  	 1 year set	 1 year set
			   back	 forward
			   (Rupees ‘000)

	 Mortality		   (986)	  979

	 The Company expects to make a contribution of Rs 405.968 million to the employees’ Gratuity fund during the next
financial year and expected expense for the next year amounts to Rs 225.432 million.

		  2021		  2020
				   Quoted	 Unquoted	 Total	 Quoted	 Unquoted	 Total
	 (Rupees ‘000)

	 Plan assets comprise:
		  Term deposit receipts	  -   	  684,493 	  684,493 	  -   	  543,199 	  543,199
		  Cash and bank balances	  -   	  17,941 	  17,941 	  -   	  9,635 	  9,635
				   -   	  702,434 	  702,434 	  -   	  552,834 	  552,834

	 Funds covered were invested within limits specified by regulations governing investment of approved retirement funds in
Pakistan. The funds have no investment in the Company’s own securities.

	 The gratuity plan is a defined benefit final salary plan invested through approved trust fund. The fund is governed under
Trusts Act, 1882, Trust Deed and Rules of Fund, Companies Act, 2017, The Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 and the
Income Tax Rules, 2002. The trustees of the fund are responsible to plan administration and investment. The Company
appoints the trustees. All trustees are employees of the Company.